RESOLUTION NO. 2022-02

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH K.E. McCARTNEY FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES REQUIRED FOR THE 2022 SEWER SEPARATION PROJECT, AND DECLARING THIS RESOLUTION AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, K.E. McCartney has provided civil engineering to the Village since 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Village has completed eight of eleven phases of its Sewer Separation Project in its Combined Sewer Area; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 Sewer Separation Project is necessary for completion of the separation of storm water and sanitary sewer in the Village's Combined Sewer Area; and

WHEREAS, this legislation is deemed to be an emergency as the timely completion of the said project is essential for the health, safety, and well-being of the community; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 Sewer Separation Project consists of installing new storm water infrastructure on portions of West Fifth Street, West Fourth Street, West Sandusky Street, North and South Chestnut Street, and on East College Street; and

WHEREAS, the separation of the Village's storm water and sanitary sewer within the Combined Sewer Area has been mandated by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, the cost of these said engineering services for the 2022 Sewer Separation Project shall not exceed \$98,800.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, Knox County, Ohio, the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into an agreement with K.E. McCartney for services required for the engineering, design, execution and inspection of the 2022 Sewer Separation Project, for an amount not to exceed \$98,800.

PASSED:	
	Jerry L. Day, Mayor
	ATTEST:
	Suzan Graves, Fiscal Officer